
Description
1 HOW CAN YOU TELL WHAT IS THE HOT ISSUE 

IN THE CAMPAIGN FOR GOVERNOR? 
ONE WAY TO KNOW IS THE TOWN HALLS 
THAT EACH CANDIDATE HAS. 
A HANDFUL OF PEOPLE WENT TO DEMOCRAT 
MARK BEGICH'S EVENT IN MOUNTAIN VIEW 
LAST WEEK TO TALK ABOUT CRIME.
REPUBLICAN MIKE DUNLEAVY'S SESSION ON 
CRIME WITH A TALK SHOW HOST BROUGHT 
ABOUT 100 PEOPLE TO THE LIBRARY.
AND SEVERAL DOZEN SHOWED UP LAST 
NIGHT TO TALK TO GOVERNOR BILL WALKER 
ABOUT THE ECONOMY. 

2 THREE LETTERS---ONE BIG PAY OUT.
 WE'RE TALKING ABOUT THE P-F-D.
 MANY ALASKANS KICKED OFF THE DAY WITH 
AN ADDITIONAL 16-HUNDRED DOLLARS IN 
THEIR BANK ACCOUNTS. 
 CHANNEL TWO'S VICTORIA TAYLOR HAS 
DETAILS ON WHAT SOME PLAN TO DO WITH 
THE PAYOUT.

3 ALASKANS FROM AROUND THE STATE MADE 
THEIR VOICES HEARD TODAY IN BOTH 
SUPPORT AND OPPOSITION OF A PROPOSED 
SALMON HABITAT INITIATIVE...
 SUPPORTERS SAY THE INITIATIVE IS NEEDED 
TO PROTECT THE STATE'S FRAGILE 
ENVIRONMENT...
 WHILE THE *OPPOSITION SAYS IT WOULD 
UNINTENTIONALLY SLOW DOWN FUTURE 
INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS AND UPDATES.
 PASSIONATE OPINIONS ON BOTH SIDES AND 
NOT JUST FROM ALASKAN CITIZENS.
 LAW MAKERS ALSO SHARED THEIR 
THOUGHTS TODAY.

4 TODAY, THE LABOR DEPARTMENT SAID U-S 
EMPLOYERS ADDED 250-THOUSAND JOBS IN 
THE MONTH OF OCTOBER.

10/13/20185:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:  BALLOT 
MEASURE 1 HEARING

2:155:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 
(10/19)

:525:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 
(11/3)

11/2/20185:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition: OCT. JOBS 
REPORT
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Description of Issue: Economic Concerns: Focus on National and local economy, economic equality, 
cost of goods and services, affordable care act, and efforts to assist local citizens with Economic concerns
Program/Segment

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:  
GUBERNATORIAL 
TOWNHALL WRAP

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:  PFD SPENDING

10/4/2018 5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 
(10/5)

1:48

Duration
1:28

Time
5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 
(10/3)

Date
10/2/2018

THIS REPORT IS NOT MEANT TO BE AN ALL-INCLUSIVE 
LISTING OR PROGRAMS RESPONSIVE TO COMMUNITY ISSUES



5 NATIONALLY....FROM THANKSGIVING DAY 
OPENINGS, TO ONLINE OFFERINGS, BLACK 
FRIDAY HAS EVOLVED QUITE A BIT OVER THE 
LAST FEW YEARS. 
CNNS KARIN CAIFA HAS A BLACK FRIDAY 
BREAKDOWN WITH HOW SHOPPERS AND 
RETAILERS ARE APPROACHING THE 
WEEKEND..

6 UNEMPLOYMENT'S DOWN, AND THE NUMBER 
OF WORKERS IS UP.
 BUT, AS WASHINGTON CORRESPONDENT 
KYLE MIDURA REPORTS, THOSE ROSY FIGURES 
MAY BE COVERING UP A BLEAKER PICTURE OF 
OUR SHARED ECONOMY.

7 A ROLLER COASTER RIDE ON WALL STREET 
TODAY. 
THE DOW WAS DOWN ABOUT 700 POINTS 
AGAIN TODAY...  BUT REBOUNDED TO CLOSE 
DOWN JUST 79 POINTS.  
A 'BIG ROUND TRIP' AMID FEARS OF AN 
ESCALATING TRADE WAR WITH CHINA....AND 
AFTER A TOP EXECUTIVE AT A CHINESE 
TECHNOLOGY GIANT WAS ARRESTED IN 
CANADA... TO FACE POSSIBLE CHARGES IN THE 
U-S.
THIS AS THE HEAD OF GENERAL MOTORS GETS 
ANOTHER EARFUL FROM LAWMAKERS AFTER 
ANNOUNCING PLANS TO CLOSE FIVE  PLANTS.
THE LATEST NOW FROM NBC'S JENNIFER 
JOHNSON IN WASHINGTON.

8 THE PARTIAL SHUTDOWN OF THE FEDERAL 
GOVERNMENT HAS NOW ENTERED ITS 
SECOND WEEK, AND AN END TO THE 
STALEMATE DOES -NOT- APPEAR TO BE 
CLOSE.
PRESIDENT TRUMP REMAINS IN 
WASHINGTON INSTEAD OF TAKING A 
PLANNED VACATION IN FLORIDA.
MEANWHILE, THOUSANDS OF FEDERAL 
EMPLOYEES ARE TRYING TO MAKE ENDS 
MEET WITHOUT PAYCHECKS.
NBC'S CHRIS POLLONE HAS THE LATEST.
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12/29/2018

12/6/2018

11/23/2018

11/23/2018

1:47

2:10

5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 
(12/30)

5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 
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5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 
(11/24)

5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 
(11/24)

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:  GOVERNMENT 
SHUTDOWN LATEST

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:  ECONOMY 
TRADE

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:  
UNEMPLOYMENT 
DOWN WORKFORCE UP

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:  BLACK FRIDAY 
NATIONAL TREND

1:49

2:08

Description of Issue: Health and Wellness
Program/Segment Date Time Duration



1 OCTOBER IS WHEN FLU ACTIVITY STARTS TO 
GET TRACKED, BUT FOR GOOD REASON..
100 YEARS AGO, THE SPANISH FLU 
DEVASTATED ALASKA NATIVE VILLAGES 
KILLING MORE THAN 11-HUNDRED PEOPLE IN 
1918.
IT WAS A PANDEMIC TO HIT THE LAST 
FRONTIER. 
IN THIS MORNING'S TWO YOUR HEALTH, 
COULD A SIMILAR PANDEMIC HAPPEN TODAY 
AND IF SO, HOW CAN A FLU SHOT PROTECT 
YOU.

2 WE'RE ABOUT TWO MONTHS INTO THE NEW 
SCHOOL YEAR AND FOR SOME - OLD HABITS 
CAN START TO COME BACK..
AND THAT CAN GO FOR EATING - ESPECIALLY 
SCHOOL LUNCHES.
IN THIS MORNING'S TWO YOUR HEALTH - 
WE'RE KEEPING IT SIMPLE ON HOW TO MAKE 
LUNCHES HEALTHY AND FUN.

3 OCTOBER IS BREAST CANCER AWARENESS 
MONTH, WHICH MEANS YOU'LL SEE A SEA OF 
PINK, WE'VE COVERED THE WALKS, BUT IT 
ALSO MEANS GETTING SCREENED..
AND UNLESS THERE'S A HISTORY OF BREAST 
CANCER IN YOUR FAMILY - IT'S 
RECOMMENDED WOMEN WAIT UNTIL THEIR 
40 - BUT IN THIS MORNING'S TWO YOUR 
HEALTH - I CHOSE TO GET MY VERY FIRST 
MAMMOGRAM TO SHOW VIEWERS WHAT IT 
WAS LIKE TO GO THROUGH THE PROCESS.

4 IT'S A PROGRAM FOCUSED ON  HELPING 
CHILDREN GROW UP AT A HEALTHY WEIGHT..
IN THIS MORNING'S TWO YOUR HEALTH, 
WHAT MANY CONSIDER RECESS AND P-E AS 
JUST ANOTHER PART OF SCHOOL 
CURRICULUM IS ACTUALLY DOING A LOT 
MORE.

5 AND FOR THE TAYLOR FAMILY -- IT WAS A 
SERVICE THAT HELPED SAVE A LIFE..
IN THIS MORNING'S TWO YOUR HEALTH, A 
BIG PART OF THE REASON WHY THEIR SON'S 
ALIVE TODAY IS BECAUSE OF LIFEMED ALASKA 
AND ITS CREW.

6 WHEN YOU GET SICK -- YOU USUALLY TAKE 
SOMETHING TO HELP YOU FEEL BETTER...
IN SOME CASES THAT'S ANTIBIOTICS..BUT YOU 
ALSO WANT TO BE AWARE OF SOMETHING 
CALLED ANTIBIOTIC RESISTANCE.

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:   2YH FLU 
PANDEMIC

10/9/2018 5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am

2:11

5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 

2:19

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:  2YH LIFE MED

11/6/2018 5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 

2:32

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:  2YH HEALTHY 
LUNCHES

10/16/2018 5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 

1:57

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:   2YH 
MAMMOGRAM

10/23/2018 5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 

2:45

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:  2YH 
ANTIBIOTICS 
AWARENESS

11/13/2018 5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 

2:04

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:   2YH PLAY 
EVERY DAY

10/30/2018



7 TUCKED AWAY OFF O'MALLEY HERE IN 
ANCHORAGE - BIRCHWOOD BEHAVIORIAL 
HEALTH IS A RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT 
CENTER THAT'S ONE OF A KIND..
THEY HELP KIDS WHO'VE EXPERIENCED SOME 
SORT OF TRAUMA..
GIRLS AGES 13 TO 18 AND IT'S THE ONLY 
RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT PROGRAM IN THE 
STATE OF ALASKA TO SERVE BOYS 8 TO 10 
YEARS OLD.
WE TOOK A TOUR FOR THIS MORNING'S TWO 
YOUR HEALTH

8 NO SHAVE NOVEMBER..
IT'S AN IDEA THAT ORIGINALLY STARTED BY A 
GROUP OF MEN SUPPORTING A FRIEND WITH 
COLORECTAL CANCER..
FROM THERE - IT'S BECOME A  MOVEMENT 
TO ENCOURAGE MEN TO TOSS THE RAZORS 
AND RAISE AWARENESS ABOUT THEIR 
HEALTH..

Description
1 IT'S A BIG TOPIC FOR VOTERS... AND A TOP 

ISSUE IN THE UPCOMING ELECTION FOR 
GOVERNOR.
WE'RE TALKING ABOUT CRIME.
GOVERNOR BILL WALKER AND SOME OF HIS 
CABINET RELEASED HIS NEW PUBLIC SAFETY 
PLAN TO THE MEDIA TODAY. 
CHANNEL 2 POLITICAL REPORTER RICH 
MAUER HAS MORE.

2 GOOD EVENING.
 A YOUNG GIRL'S MURDER... COLLECTING 
DRUG DEBTS USING VIOLENCE.... CAR 
JACKINGS AND ROBBERIES.
 THOSE ARE ALL CRIMES THAT LEAVE 
ENTIRECOMMUNITIES FEELING SHAKEN AND 
UNSAFE.
 BUT A JUSTICE DEPARTMENTCRIME-
PREVENTION INITIATIVE LAUNCHED LAST 
YEAR IS CLAIMING SOME BIG SUCCESSES.  
CHANNEL TWO'S JILL BURKE IS HERE WITH A 
RUNDOWN...
 MIKE AND REBECCA... THE GOAL IS TO GET 
THE MOST VIOLENT CRIMINALS... THE MOST 
DANGEROUS OFFENDERS... OFF THE STREETS.
 SOMETHING THAT OFFICIALS SAY IS 
ACCOMPLISHED... WHEN ALL LEVELS OF LAW 
ENFORCEMENT WORK TOGETHER.

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:  GOVERNOR 
PUBLIC SAFETY

10/1/2018 5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 
(10/2)

1:30
Program/Segment Date Time Duration

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:  2YH NO SHAVE 
NOVEMBER

11/27/2018 5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 

1:09

Description of Issue: Crime Awareness 

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition: 2YH 
BIRCHWOOD 
BEHAVIORAL

11/20/2018 5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 

2:02

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:  U.S. ATTORNEY 
SAFE NEIGHBORHOODS

10/2/2018 5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 
(10/3)

3:22



3 YOU'VE PROBABLY HEARD OF S-B 91... A LOT 
OF ALASKANS HAVE VERY STRONG FEELINGS 
ABOUT IT. 
  IT'S THE STATE'S CONTENTIOUS CRIMINAL 
JUSTICE REFORM BILL. 
 IT'S OFTEN BLAMED WHEN PEOPLE HAVE 
FRUSTRATIONS ABOUT CRIME.
 AND, OVER THE YEARS IT HAS BEEN 
CHANGED.
 AND TODAY THERE'S AN UPDATE ABOUT IF 
IT'S WORKING OR NOT.

4 THE MAN BEHIND A CASE THAT SHOCKED 
MANY PEOPLE, AND CAUSED A JUDGE TO 
LOSE HIS JOB, IS BEING SUED.
 THE 26-YEAR-OLD VICTIM, KNOWN AS JANE 
DOE, HAS FILED A CIVIL LAWSUIT AGAINST 
JUSTIN SCHNEIDER
 HE'S THE ANCHORAGE MAN WHO RECEIVED 
A NO-JAIL SENTENCE FOR ASSAULTING HER.
 SCHNEIDER, PLEADED GUILTY TO CHOKING 
AND MASTURBATING ON THE VICTIM.

5 ANCHORAGE POLICE IDENTIFIED A SUSPECT IN 
THE MOST RECENT SHOOTING AT THE BLACK 
ANGUS INN.
 IT HAPPENED IN THE PARKING LOT, AT A 
HOTEL THAT HAS BECOME A HOT BED OF 
CRIMINAL ACTIVITY.
 WE ASKED ANCHORAGE POLICE TO SEND US 
ALL THE CALLS ASSOCIATED WITH THE HOTEL.
 AND, WE GOT A 22 PAGE SPREADSHEET WITH 
DOZENS AND DOZENS OF CALLS INCLUDING 
RAPE AND DRUGS AND EVEN A HOMICIDE.

6 PRESIDENT TRUMP'S FORMER PRIVATE 
ATTORNEY IS FACING THREE YEARS BEHIND 
BARS.
 A FEDERAL JUDGE SENTENCED MICHAEL 
COHEN TODAY.
 COHEN IS THE FIRST MEMBER OF TRUMP'S 
INNER CIRCLE TO RECEIVE A SIGNIFICANT 
PRISON TERM IN CONNECTION WITH SPECIAL 
COUNSEL ROBERT MUELLER'S INVESTIGATION.

2:02

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition: CRIMINAL 
JUSTICE REFORM 
REPORT

11/1/2018 5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 
(11/2)

2:44

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:  COHEN DIRTY 
DEEDS AND PRISON 
TIME

12/12/2018 5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 
(12/13)

1:45

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:  JANE DOE SUES 
JUSTIN SCHNEIDER

11/15/2018 5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 
(11/16)

1:58

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:  BLACK ANGUS 
AREA VIOLENCE

11/20/2018 5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 
(11/21)



7 THE MAJORITY OF AMERICANS ARE 
CONCERNED ABOUT THE SECURITY OF THEIR 
HOME OVER THE HOLIDAYS, ACCORDING TO A 
NEW STUDY FROM LUTRON ELECTRONICS.
ALMOST A THIRD SAY IT GIVES THEM 
ANXIETY!
LIZ MCLAUGHLIN SHOWS US HOW TO USE 
SMART HOME DEVICES TO WARD OFF 
INTRUDERS... AND GET PEACE OF MIND.

8 THIRTY-THREE  PRIESTS IN ALASKA WERE 
ACCUSED OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE.
AND A CAUTION NOW, THIS NEXT REPORT 
CONTAINS INFORMATION THAT MAY BE 
DISTURBING TO SOME VIEWERS.
CHANNEL TWO'S KALINDA KINDLE HAS THE 
LATEST. 

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:  Alaska PRIEST 
SEX ABUSE LIST

12/28/2018 5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 
(12/29)

2:23

5:00 Report, Newshour, 
Late Edition, Morning 
Edition:  HOLIDAY 
SMART HOME SECURITY

12/18/2018 5:00pm, 
6:00pm, 
10:00pm, 
5:00am 
(12/19)

1:43


